

No. 06-1249

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

WYETH,

Petitioner,

v.

DIANA LEVINE,

Respondent.

**On Writ of Certiorari to the
Vermont Supreme Court**

**BRIEF FOR THE AMERICAN ASSOCIATION
FOR JUSTICE AS AMICUS CURIAE
SUPPORTING RESPONDENT**

Les Weisbrod
777 6th Street NW
Suite 200
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 965-3500
*President, American
Association for Justice*

Louis M. Bograd*
Francine A. Hochberg
CENTER FOR CONSTITUTIONAL
LITIGATION, P.C.
777 6th Street NW
Suite 520
Washington, D.C. 20001
(202) 944-2803
Counsel for Amicus Curiae

*Counsel of Record

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESiii

INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE 1

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT 1

ARGUMENT 3

I. Federal Regulation of Prescription Drugs
and State Tort Liability for Inadequate
Warnings Have Coexisted Compatibly For
a Century..... 3

A. A Common Law Cause of Action for
Failure to Warn of the Risks Posed
by Drugs is Long-Standing and
Widely Recognized..... 3

B. Congress and, Until Recently, the
FDA Regarded State Tort Liability
and Federal Regulation As
Complementary. 8

1. Congress Has Shown No
Intention To Preempt
Common Law Tort Claims
Concerning Prescription
Drugs..... 8

2. The FDA, Prior to this
Decade, Regarded State Tort
Liability and Federal
Regulation As
Complementary. 13

- C. State Tort Liability Supports Federal Regulation in Advancing Congress’s Goal of Safe and Effective Pharmaceuticals. 16
- II. State Tort Law Has Always Taken Compliance with Federal Regulatory Standards Into Account In Determining Liability. 19
 - A. Under the Traditional Common Law Rule, Compliance with Federal Regulations is Evidence of Non-Negligence, But Not Dispositive. 19
 - B. Virtually Every State, and the Congress, Have Declined to Treat Regulatory Compliance as Conclusive of Non-Negligence..... 27
 - C. An FDA Compliance Defense Would Pose Many Problems. 30
- III. Because State Tort Law Takes Appropriate Account of Compliance with FDA Labeling Requirements, There Can Be No “Direct and Positive Conflict” Between State and Federal Law That Would Justify Preemption. 34
- CONCLUSION..... 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Abbot by Abbot v. American Cyanamid Co.</i> , 844 F.2d 1108 (4th Cir. 1988)	7
<i>Bates v. Dow Agrosiences LLC</i> , 544 U.S. 431 (2005)	3, 18, 19
<i>Blood Balm Co. v. Cooper</i> , 83 Ga. 457, 10 S.E. 118 (Ga. 1889).....	3
<i>Boyd v. Coca Cola Bottling Works</i> , 177 S.W. 80 (Tenn. 1915).....	5
<i>Bristol-Myers Co. v. Gonzales</i> , 561 S.W.2d 801 (Tex. 1978)	23, 25
<i>Brochu v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> 642 F.2d 652 (1st Cir. 1981)	26
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff's Legal Committee</i> , 531 U.S. 341 (2001)	28
<i>Caraker v. Sandoz Pharmaceuticals Corp.</i> , 172 F. Supp. 2d 1018 (S.D. Ill. 2001)	8
<i>Catani v. Swift & Co.</i> , 95 A. 931 (Pa. 1915).....	22
<i>Chambers v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 441 F. Supp. 377 (D. Md. 1975)	25
<i>Cipollone v. Liggett Group, Inc.</i> , 505 U.S. 504 (1992)	11
<i>CSX Transportation, Inc. v. Easterwood</i> , 507 U.S. 658 (1993)	18

<i>DeSiano v. Warner-Lambert & Co.</i> , 467 F.3d 85 (2d Cir. 2006)	28
<i>Feldman v. Lederle Laboratories</i> , 479 A.2d 374 (N.J. 1984).....	8
<i>Garcia v. Wyeth-Ayerst Laboratories</i> , 385 F.3d 961 (6th Cir. 2004).....	28
<i>Grand Trunk Railway Co. v. Ives</i> , 144 U.S. 408 (1892)	21, 22
<i>Hillsborough County v. Automated Medical Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 471 U.S. 707 (1982)	34
<i>Hoffman v. Sterling</i> , 485 F.2d 132 (3d Cir. 1973)..	26
<i>Hruska v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 6 F.2d 536 (8th Cir. 1925)	5
<i>In re Tetracycline Cases</i> , 747 F. Supp. 543 (W.D. Mo. 1989)	7
<i>In re Vioxx Products Liability Litigation</i> , 501 F. Supp. 2d 776 (E.D. La. 2007)	8
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 489 F. Supp. 2d. 230 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	8
<i>In re Zyprexa Products Liability Litigation</i> , 493 F. Supp. 2d. 571 (E.D.N.Y. 2007)	17
<i>Incollingo v. Ewing</i> , 282 A.2d 206 (Pa. 1971)	26
<i>Kociemba v. G.D. Searle & Co.</i> , 680 F. Supp. 1293 (D. Minn. 1988).....	8
<i>Levine v. Wyeth</i> , 944 A.2d 179 (Vt. 2006).....	12

<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 226 Cal. App. 2d 378 (Cal. Ct. App. 1964).....	26
<i>Love v. Wolf</i> , 249 Cal. App. 2d 822 (Cal. Ct. App. 1967).....	6
<i>MacDonald v. Ortho Pharm. Corp.</i> , 475 N.E.2d 65 (Mass. 1985).....	23
<i>Marcus v. Specific Pharmaceuticals, Inc.</i> , 82 N.Y.S.2d 194 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 1948).....	6
<i>Marigny v. Dejoie</i> , 172 So. 808 (La. Ct. App. 1937).	5
<i>Mazetti v. Armour & Co.</i> , 135 P. 633 (Wash. 1913).	5
<i>McClanahan v. California Spray-Chemical Corp.</i> , 75 S.E.2d 712 (Va. 1953).....	5
<i>McDermott v. Wisconsin</i> , 228 U.S. 115 (1913).....	4, 5
<i>McEwen v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 528 P.2d 522 (Or. 1974).....	23
<i>Medtronic, Inc. v. Lohr</i> , 518 U.S. 470 (1996).....	10
<i>Merrell Dow Pharmaceuticals, Inc. v. Oxendine</i> , 649 A.2d 825 (D.C. 1994).....	11
<i>New State Ice Co. v. Liebmann</i> , 285 U.S. 262 (1932).....	34
<i>Norton v. Sewall</i> , 106 Mass. 143, 1870 WL 3529 (Mass. Nov. 1870).....	3
<i>O’Gilvie v. International Playtex, Inc.</i> , 821 F.2d 1438 (10th Cir. 1987).....	23

<i>Osburn v. Anchor Laboratories, Inc.</i> , 825 F.2d 908 (5th Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Perry v. Novartis Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 456 F. Supp. 2d 678 (E.D. Pa. 2006)	8
<i>Peters v. Johnson</i> , 50 W. Va. 644, 41 S.E. 190 (W. Va. 1902)	3
<i>Ramirez v. Plough, Inc.</i> , 863 P.2d 167 (Cal. 1993)	25
<i>Reyes v. Wyeth Laboratories</i> , 498 F.2d 1264 (5th Cir. 1974)	6
<i>Riegel v. Medtronic</i> , ___ U.S. ___, 128 S.Ct. 999 (2008)	6, 7, 9
<i>Salmon v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 520 F.2d 1359 (4th Cir. 1975)	23, 26
<i>Silkwood v. Kerr-McGee Corp.</i> , 464 U.S. 238 (1984)	10, 18
<i>Smith v. Maine Central Railroad Co.</i> , 32 A. 967 (Me. 1895)	22
<i>Stevens v. Parke, Davis & Co.</i> , 507 P.2d 653 (Cal. 1973).....	22, 24, 26
<i>Thomas v. Winchester</i> , 6 N.Y. 397, 1852 WL 4748 (N.Y. 1852)	3, 4
<i>Thrall v. Wolfe</i> , 503 F.2d 313 (7th Cir. 1974)	11
<i>Tobin v. Astra Pharmaceutical Products, Inc.</i> , 993 F.2d 528 (6th Cir. 1993)	8
<i>Toole v. Richardson-Merrell, Inc.</i> , 251 Cal. App. 2d 689 (Cal. App. 1967)	26

<i>Warner-Lambert Co., LLC v. Kent</i> , 128 S.Ct. 1168 (2008)	28
<i>Webb v. Sandoz Chemical Works, Inc.</i> , 69 S.E.2d 689 (Ga. Ct. App. 1952)	6
<i>Wells v. Ortho Pharmaceutical Corp.</i> , 788 F.2d 741 (11th Cir. 1986).....	23
<i>Whitley v. Cubberly</i> , 210 S.E.2d 289 (N.C. App. 1974).....	26
<i>Wolfgruber v. Upjohn Co.</i> , 423 N.Y.S.2d 95 (App. Div. 1979).....	25
<i>Yarrow v. Sterling Drug, Inc.</i> , 263 F.Supp. 159 (D.S.D. 1967), <i>aff'd</i> , 408 F.2d 978 (8th Cir. 1969).....	23

STATUTES

Drug Amendments of 1962, Pub. L. No. 87-781, 76 Stat. 780 (1962)	11, 12
Food and Drug Administration Amendments Act, Pub. L. No. 110-85, 121 Stat. 823 (2007), to be codified at 21 U.S.C. § 355 (o)(4).....	12
Food and Drug Administration Modernization Act of 1997, 21 U.S.C. § 379	12
Federal Food and Drugs Act of 1906, 21 U.S.C. §§ 1 <i>et seq.</i>	4, 8
Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act, 21 U.S.C. §§ 301 <i>et seq.</i> (1938).....	<i>passim</i>
Medical Device Amendments, 21 U.S.C. § 360 k (1976)	10, 12

Ariz. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 12-701	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-21-403	29
Colo. Rev. Stat. § 13-64-302.5	29
Ind. Code Ann. § 34-20-5-1	29
Kan. Stat. Ann. § 60-3304	29
Ky. Rev. Stat. Ann. § 411.310.....	29
Mich. Comp. Laws Ann. § 600.2946(5).....	28
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-4	29
N.J. Stat. Ann. § 2A:58C-5	29
Ohio Rev. Code Ann. § 2307.80	29
Or. Rev. Stat. § 30.927.....	29
Tenn. Code Ann. § 29-28-104	29
Tex. Civ. Prac. & Rem. Code Ann. § 82.007.....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-6-703.....	29
Utah Code Ann. § 78B-8-203.....	29

REGULATIONS

21 C.F.R. § 201.80.....	12
21 C.F.R. § 314.70.....	12

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

108 Cong. Rec. 21,083 (1962).....	11
-----------------------------------	----

153 Cong. Rec. S11833 (Sept. 20, 2007).....	13
<i>Federal Food, Drug, and Cosmetic Act: A Statement of its Legislative Record 24</i> (Charles Wesley Dunn, ed. 1938).....	9
H.R. 956, 104th Cong., 1st Sess. § 201(f) (as passed by House, Mar. 10, 1995)	30
H.R. 5626, 96th, 1st Sess. (1979)	30
H.R. 6300, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. § 8 (1977)	30
H.R. 7284, 97th Cong., 1st Sess. (1982).....	30
<i>Hearings on S. 1944 before a Subcomm. of the S. Comm. on Commerce, 73d Congress, 2d Session</i> (1933)	9
S. 403, 95th Cong., 1st Sess. § 601 (1977).....	30
S. 640, 102d Cong., 1st Sess. § 303 (1991)	30
S. 687, 103d Cong., 1st Sess. § 203 (1993)	30
S. 1944, 73d Cong., 1st Sess. (1933).....	9
S. 1999, 99th Cong., 1st Sess. § 306 (1985).....	30
S. 2760, 99th Cong., 2d Sess. § 303 (1986).....	30
<u>ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</u>	
44 Fed. Reg. 37,434 (Jun. 26, 1979)	14
48 Fed. Reg. 26,720 (June 9, 1983)	32
59 Fed. Reg. 3944 (Jan. 27, 1994)	13
63 Fed. Reg. 66,378 (Dec. 1, 1998)	15

65 Fed. Reg. 81,082 (Dec. 22, 2000)	14
The Chief of the Bureau of Chemistry, <i>Annual Report 1917</i>	9
FDA Subcommittee on Science & Technology, <i>FDA Science & Mission at Risk</i> 1 (Nov. 2007)	17, 33
GAO, <i>FDA Drug Review: Post-Approval Risks 1976-85</i> (1990)	32
Institute of Medicine, Committee on the Assessment of the U.S. Drug Safety System, <i>The Future of Drug Safety: Promoting and Protecting the Health of the Public</i> , 152 (Alina Baciu, <i>et al.</i> eds. 2007).....	10, 16, 17, 33
Secretary of Agriculture, <i>Annual Report for the Fiscal Year ended June 30, 1933</i> , 1	9

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Richard C. Ausness, <i>The Case for a "Strong" Regulatory Compliance Defense</i> , 55 Md. L. Rev. 1210 (1996)	30
<i>Buckman Co. v. Plaintiff's Legal Committee</i> , Oral Arg. Official Trans., No.98-1768, 2000 WL 1801621 (Dec. 4, 2000)	14
Steven P. Croley & Jon D. Hanson, <i>Rescuing the Revolution: The Revived Case for Enterprise Liability</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 683 (1993)	18
Richard A. Epstein, <i>Legal Liability for Medical Innovation</i> , 8 Cardozo L.Rev. 1139 (1987)	28

Michael D. Green, <i>Statutory Compliance and Tort Liability: Examining the Strongest Case</i> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 461 (1997)	31, 32, 33
Peter Huber, <i>Safety and the Second Best: The Hazards of Public Risk Management in the Courts</i> , 85 Colum.L.Rev. 277 (1985)	28
Aaron S. Kesselheim & Jerry Avorn, <i>The Role of Litigation in Defining Drug Risks</i> , 297 JAMA 308 (Jan. 17, 2007)	17, 18
David A. Kessler, M.D. & David C. Vladeck, <i>A Critical Examination of the FDA's Efforts to Preempt Failure-to-Warn Claims</i> , 96 Geo. L.J. 461 (2008)	16, 18
Karen E. Lasser, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Timing of New Black Box Warnings & Withdrawals for Prescription Medications</i> , 287 JAMA 2215 (2002)	18
Margaret J. Porter, <i>The Lohr Decision: FDA Perspective and Position</i> , 52 Food & Drug. L.J. 7 (1997)	14, 16
Robert L. Rabin, <i>Reassessing Regulatory Compliance</i> , 88 Geo. L.J. 2049 (2000) ..	31, 33, 34
Restatement (Second) of Torts § 288C (1965) ..	20, 24
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability, § 4 (1998)	21
Restatement (Third) of Torts: Products Liability § 6 (1998)	7
Teresa Moran Schwartz, <i>Regulatory Standards and Products Liability: Striking the Right</i>	

<i>Balance Between the Two</i> , 30 U. Mich. J.L. Ref. 431 (1997)	31, 33
Teresa Moran Schwartz, <i>The Role of Federal Safety Regulations In Products Liability Actions</i> , 41 Vand. L. Rev. 1121 (1988)	32
Kaspar J. Stoffelmayr, <i>Products Liability and “Off-Label” Uses of Prescription Drugs</i> , 63 U. Chi. L. Rev. 275 (1996)	32
W. Kip Viscusi, <i>Reforming Products Liability</i> 66 (1991)	17
John W. Wade, <i>On the Nature of Strict Tort Liability for Products</i> , 44 Miss. L.J. 825 (1973)	17
